#15& 16

ZONING AMENDMENT
& SUBDIVISION STAFF REPORT

SUB2014-00055 & ZONZ2014-01032

Date: June 19, 2014

APPLICANT NAME

SUBDIVISION NAME

LOCATION

CITY COUNCIL
DISTRICT

PRESENT ZONING

PROPOSED ZONING

AREA OF PROPERTY

CONTEMPLATED USE

REASON FOR
REZONING

TIME SCHEDULE
FOR DEVELOPMENT

ENGINEERING
COMMENTS

Rasp, LLC
Heroes USA Subdivision

36 & 48 Hillcrest Road
(West side of Hillcrest Road, 110t South of Olde8h
Road)

District 7

R-1, Single-Family Residential District and B-2,

Neighborhood Business District
B-2, Neighborhood Business District
1 Lots / 1.3 +Acres

Subdivision approval to create 1 lot, and Zoningrapal
to rezone the site from R-1, Single-Family Residént
District, and B-2, Neighborhood Business District,B-2,
Neighborhood Business District to allow the condian

of a parking lot and eliminate split zoning.

It should be noted, however, that any use permitted in the
proposed district would be allowed at this location if the zoning is
changed. Furthermore, the Planning Commission may consider
zoning classifications other than that sought by the applicant for
this property.

Applicant is requesting rezoning of the site ttwl the
construction of a parking lot to serve an adjacestaurant.
Changing conditions and the resubdivision of lanaken
the rezoning desirable.

Construction to commence approximately 45 daysiof C
Council approval of the rezoning

The following comments should be addressed ptoor

acceptance and signature by the City Engineer:
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A. Provide all of the required information on the SUBLSION PLAT (i.e. signature
blocks, signatures, certification statements, emitiegal description, required notes,
legend, scale, bearings and distances).

B. Add a note to the SUBDIVISION PLAT stating that arld Disturbance permit will be
required for any land disturbing activity in accande with the of the Storm Water
Management and Flood Control Ordinance (Mobile @tde, Chapter 17 , Ordinance
#65-007 & #65-045), latest edition. Storm wateredébn may be required for any
existing development (since 1984) that did not ikecéand Disturbance permitting and
for any future addition(s) and/or land disturbirogity.

C. Add a note to the SUBDIVISION PLAT stating that @isown on the 1984 aerial photo
(FLIGHT 19 - # 72) the Lot will not receive histoal credit of impervious area towards
storm water detention requirement per the StormewWsliianagement and Flood Control
Ordinance (Mobile City Code, Chapter 17, Ordina#68-007 & #65-045), latest edition.

D. Add a note to the Plat stating that the approvalb&pplicable federal, state, and local
agencies (including all storm water runoff, wetlaar floodplain requirements) will be
required prior to the issuance of a Land Disturlegmermit.

E. Add a signature block for the Owner, Notary PubRianning Commission, Traffic
Engineer, and City Engineer.

F. Provide the Surveyor’s Certificate.

G. Provide the Surveyor’'s, Owner's (notarized), PlagniCommission, and Traffic
Engineering signatures.

H. Provide a copy of the Final Plat along with thegoval when submitting for City
Engineer signature.

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMENTS Lot A is limited to the two existing curb cuts, wisize,
location and design to be approved by Traffic Eagnimg and conform to AASHTO standards.
All on-site parking, including ADA handicap spacesall meet the minimum standards as
defined in Section 64-6 of the City’s Zoning Ordica.

URBAN FORESTRY

COMMENTS Property to be developed in compliance with statklacal
laws that pertain to tree preservation and praiaadn both city and private properties (State Act
61-929 and City Code Chapters 57 and 64).

Recommend increasing the green space to a mininiénfie@t from the trunk of the existing 36”
Live Oak Tree located on the North portion of thevelopment next to existing building.
Currently the asphalt is paved to the trunk ofttke.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

COMMENTS All projects within the City of Mobile Fire Jwdliction
must comply with the requirements of the 2009 ma¢ional Fire Code, as adopted by the City
of Mobile.
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REMARKS The applicant is requesting Subdivision approvalraate 1
lot, and Zoning approval to rezone the site frort,RSingle-Family Residential District, and B-
2, Neighborhood Business District, to B-2, Neightmmd Business District to allow the
construction of a parking lot and eliminate sptihing.

The site is currently developed with a restaurartt a residential structure with a commercial

non-conforming use history. The site is boundeth&East, across Hillcrest Road, by a vacant
property in a B-2 district, to the South by a resice in an R-1 district, to the West by

apartments in an R-3 district, and to the Nortlalmpnvenience store in a B-2 district.

As stated in Section 64-9. of the Zoning Ordinanttee intent of the Ordinance and
corresponding Zoning Map is to carry out the corhprsive planning objective of sound, stable
and desirable development. While changes to tltkn@nce are anticipated as the city grows,
the established public policy is to amend the @dae only when one or more of the following
conditions prevail: 1) there is a manifest errorthie Ordinance; 2) changing conditions in a
particular area make a change in the Ordinancessacg and desirable; 3) there is a need to
increase the number of sites available to busioessdustry; or 4) the subdivision of land into
building sites makes reclassification of the laedessary and desirable.

The site appears to be depicted as residentialhenGeneral Land Use Component of the
Comprehensive Plan, which is meant to serve asargkeguide, not a detailed lot and district
plan or mandate for development. The accurace@dmmended land uses on the General Land
Use Component map is limited due to the large schtbe map. Moreover, the General Land
Use Component allows the Planning Commission ary @ouncil to consider individual cases
based on additional information such as the classibn request, the surrounding development,
the timing of the request, and the appropriateraesk compatibility of the proposed use and
zoning classification.

The applicant’s justification for rezoning is thabnditions are changing with adjacent
commercial properties, there is a need to expaagdnking for the adjacent restaurant, and the
subdivision of the land would otherwise create l@-gpning condition.

Subdivision review examines the site with regargromoting orderly development, protecting

general health, safety and welfare, and ensuriag development is correlated with adjacent
developments and public utilities and services, tmensure that the subdivision meets the
minimum standards set forth in the Subdivision Rafions for lot size, road frontage, lot

configuration, etc.

The site fronts onto Hillcrest Road, a major stregte right-of-way for Hillcrest Road meets the
minimum requirements according to the width depicie the preliminary plat.

Hillcrest Road is a five-lane major street, with(® cars per day on average (per 2010 data),
and as such access management is a concern. pleapis proposing to retain two existing
curb-cuts for the proposed Lot A. Any modificatitmthe two existing curb-cuts, such as the
size, design and exact location, are to be apprdwedraffic Engineering and conform to
AASHTO standards.
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While approval of a rezoning request is not sisn@pecific, there are a few items that should be
addressed. First, it appears that the dumpstéosame will be within the required 10-foot wide
residential buffer, thus it should be relocatedatoompliant location. A residential protection
buffer must be provided along the South and Wed#ssof the property. It appears that the
width of the parking spaces vary, however, all sgancluding accessible spaces must be at least
9 feet wide and 18 feet long. It also appears thataccessible parking spaces and required
access aisles may not comply with the requiremehthie 2009 International Building Code
(and, by reference, ANSI 117.1). No bumper stopsuwbing are depicted on the site plan,
however, bumper stops or curbing will be requirdetie the parking area abuts a landscape area
or property line. No new lighting is depicted d¢w tsite plan, however, lighting compliant with
Section 64-6.A.8. of the Zoning Ordinance: a phabia plan will be required at the time of
submission for land disturbance permits. Ther@dson site surface storm water detention
depicted on the site plan. And finally, landscegrea information is provided, but tree
compliance information is not provided.

The preliminary plat shows that the residentialctire will be removed from the property prior
to construction of the parking lot. The structsteould be removed, with the appropriate
permits, prior to the signing of the final plat.

The 25-foot minimum building setback is depictedd &hould be retained on the final plat, if
approved.

Finally, the geographic area defined by the cityvibile and its planning jurisdiction, including
this site, may contain Federally-listed threateaedndangered species as well as protected non-
game species. Development of the site must bertak@® in compliance with all local, state
and Federal regulations regarding endangered témee or otherwise protected species.

RECOMMENDATION

Rezoning: Based upon the preceding, the Rezoning requestcesmmended for Approval,
subject to the following conditions:

1) Completion of the Subdivision process;

2) Compliance with Urban Forestry commenBrdperty to be developed in compliance
with state and local laws that pertain to tree metion and protection on both city and
private properties (State Act 61-929 and City C&@lepters 57 and 64). Increase the
green space to a minimum of 5 feet from the trunthe existing 36" Live Oak Tree
located on the North portion of the development t@existing building — removing the
asphalt paved to the trunk of the tieand

3) Full compliance with all municipal codes and ordices.

Subdivision: The Subdivision request is recommended for Temtakpproval, subject to the
following conditions:

1) Compliance with Engineering commeni&hé following comments should be addressed
prior to acceptance and signature by the City Eegm A. Provide all of the required
information on the SUBDIVISION PLAT (i.e. signatimecks, signatures, certification
statements, written legal description, required esot legend, scale, bearings and
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2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

distances). B. Add a note to the SUBDIVISION Pk#ifing that a Land Disturbance
permit will be required for any land disturbing agty in accordance with the of the
Storm Water Management and Flood Control OrdinagMebile City Code, Chapter 17
, Ordinance #65-007 & #65-045), latest edition.rBtavater detention may be required
for any existing development (since 1984) that dat receive Land Disturbance
permitting and for any future addition(s) and/onthdisturbing activity. C. Add a note
to the SUBDIVISION PLAT stating that as shown @n1®84 aerial photo (FLIGHT 19 -
# 72) the Lot will not receive historical credit whpervious area towards storm water
detention requirement per the Storm Water Managéraed Flood Control Ordinance
(Mobile City Code, Chapter 17, Ordinance #65-00#&b-045), latest edition. D. Add a
note to the Plat stating that the approval of apipicable federal, state, and local
agencies (including all storm water runoff, wetlaawad floodplain requirements) will be
required prior to the issuance of a Land Disturbamgermit. E. Add a signature block
for the Owner, Notary Public, Planning Commissiofraffic Engineer, and City
Engineer. F. Provide the Surveyor’s Certificat&. Provide the Surveyor’'s, Owner’s
(notarized), Planning Commission, and Traffic Emgiring signatures. H. Provide a
copy of the Final Plat along with the original whesubmitting for City Engineer
signature);

Compliance with Traffic Engineering commentt®{ A is limited to the two existing curb
cuts, with size, location and design to be apprdwedraffic Engineering and conform to
AASHTO standardk.

Compliance with Urban Forestry commenBrdperty to be developed in compliance
with state and local laws that pertain to tree mestion and protection on both city and
private properties (State Act 61-929 and City CGdapters 57 and 69).

Compliance with Fire commental( projects within the City of Mobile Fire Juristtion
must comply with the requirements of the 2009 hatonal Fire Code, as adopted by
the City of Mobilg;

Removal of the residential structure prior to tlggmg of the final plat;

Completion of the rezoning process prior to anyusst for land disturbance permits for
new construction; and

Placement of a note on the final plat statirfgetelopment of the site must be undertaken
in compliance with all local, state and Federal wgtions regarding endangered,
threatened or otherwise protected species.
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PLANNING COMMISSION
VICINITY MAP - EXISTING ZONING
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The site plan is surrounded by residential units. A convenience store lies
to the north of the site.
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VICINITY MAP - EXISTING ZONING
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The site plan is surrounded by residential units. A convenience store lies
to the north of the site.
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SITE PLAN
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The site plan illustrates the existing buildings, setback, and drives.
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SITE PLAN
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The site plan illustrates the areas for the proposed subdivision and rezoming,

setback. proposed parking. and the existing building and parking.
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